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BEFORE THE

Complaint No. 2079 of 2023

HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY

AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

Dhirendra Kharkwal
Mamta Kharkwal
Residents of : House no

Gurugram, Ilaryana
1142 Seclor - 46,

Complainants

M/s Spaze Towers Pvt Ltd
Regd. office: SPazedge sector

Road, Gurugram- 122002
47, Sohna

1..po"dT

CORAM:

Shri Sanieev Kumar Arora Membcr

APPEARANCE:

Ms. Aditi Mishra Advocate

Shri Harshit Batra Advocate

ORDER

1. The present complaint has been filed by the

complainants/allottees under section 31 of the Real llstate

(Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 (in short' the Act) read

with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate (llcgulation and

Development) Rules,2017 (in short' thc Rulcs) for violation of

section 11(4)[aJ ofthc Act wherein it is inter alia prcscribed that

the promoter shall be responsible for all obligations'

responsibilities, and functions under the provisions of the Act or

Versus
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the rules and regulations made there under or to the allottee as

per the agreement for sale executed inter se'

Unit and Proiect-related details

'Ihe particulars of the proiect, the details of sale consideration' the

amount paid by the complainant, the date ofproposed handing over

of the possession, and the delay period' if any' have been detailed

in the following tabular fornr:

2.

Name of
project

Nature of Project Group Housing ComPlex

Details

"Priwy the address", Sector-9i'l '

Gurugram

o7 0f201rl dated 15.01.2011Valid

up to 14.01.2021.

Not registered

t7 .12.2012

(Page 21 of comPlaint)

lnadvertently it has been recorded

vide proceeding dated 05'04 2024

thot lhe dote of ogreement is

17.12.2014 but now the same has

the

DTPC License no.

RERA Registered/

Not Registered

Date of execution

of agreement

been rectified L

--lA-041, 4rH floor

[page no.24 of comPlaintl 
L

Particulars

Unit no.
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Unit measuring

Possession clause

F"rnpL,", 
-"r0r, 

"f 
,or3-l

1697 sq. ft.

( page no. 24 of complaintl

1805 sq. ft.

(page 88 of complaintJ

Clause 28(a)

Time of handing over
possession

That subiect to lerms ol this clause and

subiect to the l.LA I' ALLOT] liE[S) having
complied with all the terms and conditions
of this Agreement and not being in dcfault
under any of thc provisions ol lhis
Agreemenl and furthcr subjecl to
compliance with all provisions, tbrmalitics,
registralion ol sale deed, documentation,
payment of all amount due payable to the

DEVELOPER by the F'LA'|' ALLOI"IEII(S)

under lhis agreement etc., .rs prescribccl by

thc DIIVELOPER, thc DEVELOPER

proposes to hand over the possession of
the FLAT within a period of forty two
(42) months from the date of signing of
this Agreement. lf, however understood
between the parties that the possession of
various Block/Towcrs comprised in the

complex as also the various common

lacilities planned therein shall be ready &
complete in phases and will be handed

over to the Allottee of different tslock /
'l.owers as and when completed.

17.06.2016

(Calculated from the date of signing

of the agreemenl) lnodvertently it
has been recordecl vide proceeding

of

of

L
Due date
po ssess ion

Page 3 of24
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Sale consideration

l'otal amount paid

by the

complainant

Notice for offer of

permissive
possession

Occupation

certificate dated

Complaint No. 2079 of 2023

arrc-a OS.O+.zOZ+ that the due date of
possession is 17.06.2018 but now the

same has been rectified

Rs.7 6,02,435 l'
(As per agreement on Page no. 25 of

complaint)

tts. 7 t\ ,64 ,82 3 / '

(As per statement of account datcd

01.03.2023 on Page 77 of complaint

)

03.1 1.2017

(page 84 of comPlaint J

20.07 .2018

[As per pagc 100 of lcPlY)

21.07.20L8

(As per page 88 ofcomplaint through

which it demanded Rs. 11,12,174/-

as total ducs ill which ( onlpcnsation

for delay in Possession was also

deducted.)

lnadvertently it has been recorded

vide proceeding dated 05 04 2024

that the due omounl is 11s.9,16'674

but now the same hos been rectified

Facts ofthe comPlaint:

The complainants submitted application form dated 26 '04'2012 for

allotmclt of a residcntial unit in tho projcct Subsctlucntly' vidc

Offer

Possession

B.

3.
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Complaint No. 2079 of 2023

allotment letter dated 74.052012' he was allotted unit no A-041'

on 4rH floor in Tower A ofthe said project, admeasuring super area

of 1697 sq.ft. for a total consideration ot Rs 76'02'4351- inclusive

of EDC,IDC, PLC , car parking and club membership charges'

Even after collecting huge amount ofmoney from them' respondent

delayed the execution of buyer agreemcnt for a ycar thercafter

buyers' agreement was exccuted bctwcen thc parties on

t7.12.2012.

As per clause 28 the respondent promised to dcliver thc possession

of the apartment within 42 months of cxecution of huilder buyer

agreement i c 17 .06 2016'

That after long delay of more than a year' the respondent vide letter

dated 03.11.2017 informed them that permissive possession may

be delivered once complete payment of outstanding ducs is

realizcd. The said letter was scnt without obtaining occupation

certificate from competent authorities ln that lctter' the

respondent raised several illegal demands which was disputed hy

them. That the complainants raised their grievance in detail

regarcling thc additional charges being clemanded bv the

Respondent in letter dated 09 05 2019 and raised query whethcr

the permissive possession Ietter has been issued aftcr obtaining

occupation certificate from the competent authority l'he

respondcnt failcd to address thc gricvanccs of conlplainants which

were raised time and again and hence comnritted deficicncy itl

services.

7. He after losing all the hope, approached the authority for justice

and filed a complaint (along with othcr allottccs) Privvy A93

PaEe S of24
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Association versus M/S Spaze Towers Pvt Ltd, bearing no 279 of

2018 in May 2018 as the respondent was dcmanding the charges

which were not part of agreements executed betlveen the parties

and also demanded charges on the basis of increased super area

(2105 sq.ft), and even failed to provide delayed possession charges

to them.

8. While offering possession by the respondent on payment of charges

which the buyer is not contractually bound to pay and are

unreasonable as per the Iaw laid down, cannot be considered to be

a valid offer of posscssion That all thc issucs pcrtaining to

additional charges and demand against the increased super area

has been raised in complaint number 279 of 2018 and are not

repeatcd herein for the sake of brevity'

9. He was offered possession vicle offcr ofpossession intimation datcd

21.07.2018 but same accompanied with additional demands' hence

amounts to invalid offer of possession'

10. That further the order dated 1l'04'2019 of this Authority was

challenged before the Ilaryana llcal Estatc Appellatc Tribunal in

the matter of Privly A93 Owners Association Vs spaze Towers Pvt'

Ltd. & Anr.(Appeal No 458of2019)'

11. 'that }ton'ble Appellate Tribunal remanded back the matter of

Priwy A93 Owners nssociation Vs Spazc 'l'owcrs Pvt. ['td' &

Anr.(Appeal No. 458 of 2019) to this Authority vidc order dated

1,5.11.2019.

12.'Ihatthecomplaintnumber2Tgof20lshasbeenpendingbefore

this IIon'ble Authority sincc thcn and ordcr is awaitcd That this

l'age 6 of24
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Complaint No. 2079 of 2023

Authority passed an order dated 3l'01'2023 in the above-said

complaint case, excerpts of which hrs becn stipulated bclow:

'l 
he utmpluirurnt tts.:ociulit)n l]Lt\ lilcLllhe ('ttmPlLtint litr u nnther ttl rclia/;

incluling DPC So ldr ut Dl'C is Lonterncd' lha indiriLlual ulbttels utt:

tdtisctl to file .:tepattttc comPllinls for eLtLh tttlil'

C. Relief sought by the complainants:

13. 'l'he complainants have sought thc following relief(s):

i. Direct the respondent to handover possession ofthe aforesaid

unit.

ii. Direct the respondent to pay interest on delayed possession at

the rate determined by this Hon'ble Authority for every month

of delay from due date of possession till actual possession'

Reply by the respondent.

The complainants being interested in the real estate project of the

respondent, group housing colony known under the name and style

"PRIVY'lHE ADDRESS', Sector 93, Gurugram' Ilaryana tentatively

applied for allotment via application form dated 26 04'201'2 and

were consequently allotted unit no E-01.1' 1s]-floor' Tower Ii

having a tentative super area of 1998 sq ft vide allotment letter

dated 14.0 5.2012.

Thereafter, the buyer's agreement dated 17 '12'2012 was mutually

executed between the original allottees and the respondent'

'Ihe complainants havc defaulted in making payments As pcr

clause 26 of the agreement, the complainants werc under atl

obligation to make the timely payment of instalments however' thc

complainants have failed to fulfil their obligation That details qua

tlemands, remindcrs and receipts are as below:

15.

16.

PageT of24
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Particulars

Reminder letter 76.06.2012

Reminder Ietter 08.08.2012

lleminder letter 08.0 5.2 013

Reminder letter 0 3.08.2 013

07.05.2014

1, --l R;*tnd"-t l"tt"t \,'t1'zoli 
'

17.
rlcnt that thc comPlarnants'lhat lrom the above it is cvir

themselves defaulted in fulfilling the obligations under

have

the

18.

19.

agreement and thus he cannot benefit from their own wrongs'

Oespitc the continuotls delay in payment by thc conlplainant' thc

construction of the unit was completed' and the complainants wcre

offered possession of their unit along with a compensation of Rs'

1,87,809.

As per clause 2U of the Iluyor''s A8'rccnrcnt' thc dclivery of

possession of the unit was proposed to be subject with compliance

of the allottee with all provrsions of the BBA 'l'he delivery of

possession of the unit was extendablc in case of delay in paymcnt

by the allottees as pcr clausc 28(b )(iii)'

07 .08.2072Reminder letter

13.11.2013Reminder letter

L 2.72.2073Reminder letter

Reminder letter 03.01.2014

Reminder letter 06.07.2074

Reminder letter

l'age I of 24
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20. Furthcrnrore, thc dclivcry of thc posscssion was also subjcct to

force majeure conditions as spelled out in clause 2g(b] of the BBA.

The respondent was adversely affected by various construction

bans, lack of availability of building material, regulation of the

construction and dcvclopntcnt activitic-s by tlrc judicial authoritics

including NGT in NCR on account of thc environmental conditions,

restrictions on usage ofgroundwater by the High Court of punjab &

Haryana, demonetization, etc., and other force majeurc

circumstances which in turn affcctcd thc nrobilisation and

demobilisation of the labourers at the site, yct, the llespondent

completed the construction of the project diligently and timely,

without imposing any cost implications of the aforementioned

circumstanccs on thc complaiuants and dcmauding thc priccs onLy

as and when the construction was being done. 'l'he several

orders/directions passed by various forums/authorities/courts, as

have been delineated hereinbelow: -

S.

no.
Date of
Order

Directions Period
of
Restri
ction

Days
affect
cd

Conrments

1. 07.04.2
015

National Green
Tribunal had
directed that old
dicsel vchicles
(heavy or light)
more than 10
years old would
not be permitted
to ply on the
roads of NCR,
Delhi. lt has
further bcen
directed by virtuc
of the aforesaid

7rh of
April,
2015
to 6rr) of
May,
2015

30
days

The aforesaid ban
affected the supply of
raw materials as
rnost of the
contractors/ building
material suppliers
used diesel vehicles
more than 10 years
old. The order had
abruptly stopped the
rnovemcnt of diesel
vehicles more than
10 years old which

Page9 of 24



* HARERA
#-eunuennHl

order that all thc
registration
authorities in the
State of Haryana,
UP and NC'l Delhi
would not register
any diesel vehicles
more than 10
years old and
would also file the
list of vehicles
before the tribunal
and provide the
same to the police
and other
concerned
authorities.
National Green
Tribunal in O.A.
No. 479/2076 had,
directcd that no
sLonc cl ushers bc
permitted to
operate unless
they operate
consent from lhc
State Pollution
Control Board, no
ohjc(:ti0n lionr thc
concerned
authorities and
have the
Environment
Clearance from
the competcnt
Au thor'rty.
NaLional (;reen

Tribunal had
directed all brick
kilns operating
in NCR, Delhi
would be
prohibited fronl
working for a
period of 2016 one
week from the

Complaint No. 2079 of 2023

lre conrmonly uscd
in construction
activity. l'he
order had
complctcly
hampered the
construction actiVity.

The directions of30
days

Bd Nov,
2016
to 15u
Nov,
20L6

7
days

NGT were a bi8 blow
to the real estate
sectol as lhc
consLruction actrvrty
majorly requires
gravel produccd
from the stone
crushcrs. 'fhc
reduced supply of
gravcls dircctly
,rllcctcd thc supply
and price o[ ready
mix concrele
required for
construction
activilies.

The bar imposed by
'[ribunal was
absolute. The order
had
completely
stopped
ronstrucLion activity.

19th

Iuly
2076

Brh

Nov,
2016

Till
dale
the
order
tn lofce
and no
relaxat
ion has
been
given
to this
cltccl.

date of ssing oI

Page 10 of 24
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27. That a period of 67 days was consumed on account of

circumstances beyond the power and control of the respondent,

owing to the passing of orders of various statutory authorities and

the Covid-19 Pandemic, as noted above. All thc circumstances

stated hereinabove come within the meaning of force majeure, as

stated above. However, despite all odds, the respondcnt was able

to carry out constl'uctio n /d cvclop ment at the project site and

obtain the necessary approvals and sanctions, and has ensurcd

compliance under the agreement, laws, rules, and regulations.

22, Even after the delay in making the payments of the outstanding

dues on the part of thc complainant, thc respondent provided a

compensation of Rs. 1,87,809/- via notice of offcr of possession of

the unit dated 21.07.2018. The respondent earnestly requested thc

complainants to take possession ofthe unit in question and further

requested thc then'l to cxecutc a convcyance deed in respect of the

unit in question after completing all the formalitics regarding thc'

delivery of possession.

E. furisdiction of the authority:

23. The authority observcs that it has territorial as well as subject

matter jurisdiction to adiudicatc thc present complaint for the

reasons given below.

Complaint No. 2079 of 2023

the order. lt had
also been directed
that no
construction
activity would be
permitted for a
period of one
wcck from thc
date of order.

'l'otal 67 I

qevq ]-

Page 11 of 24
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E. I Territorial iurisdiction
As pcr notification rc. 1 /92 /2017 - 1l'Cl, dated 14.12.'2017 issued

by Town and Country Planning Department, the iurisdiction of Real

Dstate Ilegulatory Authority, Gurugram shall be the entire

Gurugram District for all purposcs wjth offices situated in

Gurugram. In the present case, the proicct in question is situated

within the planning area of Gurugram district. 'Iherefore, this

authority has complete territorial jurisdiction to deal with the

present complaint.

E. II Subiect matter iurisdiction
Section 11(4J[a) ofthe Act, 2016 provides that rhe promoter shall

be responsible to the allottee as per the agreement for sale. SectioD

11(41(a) is reproduced as hcrcunder:

Section 11(4)(a)

Be responsible for oll obligations, responsibilities, ctn(l Jinctions
under the provisions of this Act or the rules and regulations made
thereunder or to the allottees os per the agreement Jor sole, or to Lhe
association ofqllottees, as the cqse may be, till the conveyance ofoll
lhe opottnet)ts, ploLs or builditlgs, us Llie case nct)/ be, to the olltrLLees,
ot the common areqs to the associotion ol qllottees or the competent
author[ty, as the case mqy be;

Section 34-Functions of the Authority:

34ID oI the Act provides Lo ensure compliance with Lhe obligations
cqst upon the promoters, the allottees, ond the real estote agents
under this Act and the rules qn(l illulotions ntade Lhereunder.

So, given the provisions of the Act quoted above, thc authority has

complete jurisdiction to dccidc the complaint rcgarding non-

compliance of obligations by the promoter leaving aside

compensation which is to be decided by the adjudicating officer if

pursued by the cornplainants at a later stage.

Findings on the obiections raised by the respondent:F,

PaEe 12 of 24
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F.l Objections regarding forcc lvlaicurc.

25. The respondent-promoter has raised the contention that the
construction of the tower in which the unit of the complainants is
situated, has been delayed due to force majeure circumstances such
as ordcrs passed by thc.listrjct a(lnlinistratioD Gur.ugr.anr, Ilon,bie.
Punjab & Haryana HC, NGT, shortage of labor and construction
material, etc. The pleas of the respondent advanced in this regard
are devoid of merit. First of all the possession of the unit was to be
offered by 17 .06.2016.I Icnce, thc cvcrts allegcil by thc rcspondcDt
do not have any impact on the projcct being devcloped by thc
respondent. Moreover, the orders passed were for a very short
period of time and thus, cannot be said to impact the respondent_

buildcr lcading to such a dclay il thc conlplc,tjolr. Iiu r.th e rn)o r.s, thc
respondent should have foreseen such situations. ,l.hus, thc
promoter respondent cannot be given any leniency on the basis of
aforesaid reasons and it is a well-settled principle that a person
cannot tal<c bcncfit of thcir own rvrong.

G, Findings on relief sought by the complainant.
G.1 Direct the respondent to hand over possession ofthe aforesaid

unit along with delayed possession charges.

26. In thc p|csent conlplaint, thc complainants il.ttclld to contiDuc. witll
the project and is seeking delay possession chargcs as proviciccl

under the provisions of section 1g(1) of the Act which reads as

under.

"Section 78: - Return ofamount and compensqtion
18(1)- lfthe promoter t'ails to complete or is unahle to.qive possession
ol on oporLment, plot, or bu iltng, _

Page 13 of 24
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Provide() thaL w]1ere an olloLtce does not inLend b wilhdtaw jiom Lhe
project, he sholl be poid, by the promoter, interest for every month of
deloy, till the hantling over of the possession, ctt such rote as moy be
prescribed."

27. In the instant case, the flat buyer agreement was executed between

the complainants and thc rcspondcnt on 17.12.2012, and as pcr

clause 28(aJ of the said agreement, the possession was to be

handed over within 42 months from the date of the signing of

agreement.'fhe said clause is reproduced below:

"'l hoI suhject to terms of thi, cloust) onl subjeit Io
Lhe I:LA'l Al,l,O'l"l ED(S) having conplted wtth all
the terms qnd conditions of this Agreement and
not being in defqultunder any of the pravisions of
this Agreement ond further subject to compliance
w i th a I I provisions, for mo lities, reg istra Lio n of so I e
deecl, documentotion, payment of all amounl due
poyable to the Dlivll,Ol,ER b), the t.t.A'r
ALLOT1 lili(S) uncler Lhis ugreemenL eLc., os
prescribed by the DI:VDLOPI:R, the DIVEl.OPl:11
proposes to hand over the possession oJ the t.LA'l
within o period offorty two (42) months from the
date of signing of this Agreement. l[, however
understood between the porties thot the
possession of vorious Bh(k/ l'otuer s cotnpt isul tn

Lhe contplex os olso Lhe various commotl JAcihties
planned Lherein shall be ready & complete in
phases and wlll be handed over to the Allottee of
different Block / Towers as andwhen completed."

Therefore, the due date ofpossession comes out to be 17.06.2016.

28. The complainant-allottee has paid Ils. 78,64,8231- ag;linst the sale

consideration of l\s. 76,02,435/- for the unit in question to the

respondent.

29. At the outset, it is relevant to comment on the preset possession

clausc ofthe agreement whcrcin thc posscssion has bccn subjcctcd

to all kinds of terms and conditions of this agreement, and the

complainants not being in default under any provisions of this

Page 14 of 24
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agrecment and compliancc with all provisions, formalities and

documentation as prescribed by thc promotcr. 1.hc drafting ot this
clause and incorporation of such conditions is not only vague anci

uncertain but so heavily loaded in favour of thc promoter and

against the allottees that even a single default by him in fulfilling
formalities and documentations ctc. as prescribcd by the promotcr
may make the possession clause irrelevant for the purpose of
allottees and the commitment time pcriod lor handing over
posscssion loses its meaning. The incorporation of such clause in

the buycr's agreement by the promoter is iust to evade thc liability
towards timely delivery of subject unit and to dcprivc the allottccs

of their right accruing after delay in possession. 'this is jusr to
commcnt as to how thc builder has misused his dominant position

and drafted such mischievous clause in thc agrcemcnt and the

allottccs is left with no option but to sign on the dottcd lines.

30. Admissibility ofdelay possession charges at prescrihed rate of
interest:'l'he complainants are seeking delay possession charges.

I'lowever, proviso to section 18 provides that whcrc an allottce(sJ

does not intend to withdraw from the project, he shall be paid, by

thc promoter, interest for cvery month of delay, till the handing

over of possession, at such rate as may be prescribed and it has

been prescribed under rule 15 of the rules. Rule 15 has bccn

reproduced as under:

Rule 15. Prescfibed rdte of interest- Iproviso to section 12,
section 1B dnd sub-section (4) 0ttd subsection (Z) olsection 191

(1) Ior the purpose ol ptoviso Lo seclion j2; section 18; (jnd sub-
sections (4) ond (7) of section 19, the ,,inLerest at the rote
prescribed" sholl be the Stote Bank of tndio highest mctrginol cost oJ
lending rote +20/a.:

I'agc 15 ol24
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Provided that in case Lhe Stote llank of tndio marginal cost oI
I.endir.tg rqtg (MCLR) is not in use, it shall be replaced by suci
benchmark lending rates which the Stqte Bonk of lndia mayfix from
time to time for lending to the general public.

:12.

The legislature in its wisdom in the subordinate legislation under

the rule 15 of the rules has dctermined the prescribed rate of

interest.

31. Consequently, as per website of the State Bank of India i.e.,

n, thc marginal cost of lending rate (in short, MCl_li)

as on date i.e., 05.07.2024. is 8.95%. Accordingly, thc prescribed

rate of interest will be marginal cost of lending rate +2o/o i.e.,

10.950/0.

'the definition of ternr 'ilttercst' as dcfincd under section 2(zal of
the Act provides that the rate of interest chargeablc from the

allottee by the promoter, in case ofdefault, shall be equal to the rate

of interest which the promoter shall be liable to pay the allottee, in

case of default. l'hc rclcvant scction is reprocluced bclow:
"(zq) "interest" meons the rates oJ- inleresL pay|blt: hy the
promoter or the allottee, as the case moy be,
Explancttion. -For the purpose ofthis clquse-

(i) the rate of interest chargeable from the o ottee by the
promoter, in case ofdefoult, sholl be equql to the rdte of interesL
which Lhe promoter sholl be ttable Lo po),the olloLLec, tn casL oJ
defaul,

(i0 the interest poyahle by the promoter to Lhe allotlce sholl be
from the date the promoter received the amount or any part
thereof till the date the omount or parL thereof qnd interest
thereon is reJunded, ond the interest payable by the allottee to
the promotet shall be Jron the dole the dllottee deloults in
payitenL La Lhe proDloLcr Lill tht.lqte it ts putd;,,

On consideration of the documents available on record and

submissions made regarding contravention of provisions ofthe Act,

33.

Page 76 of24
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the authority is satisfied that the respondent is in contravention of

the section 11(4)(a] of the Act by not handing over possession by

the due date as per the agreement. By virtue of clause 28(a) of the

buyer's agreement executed between the parties, the possession of

the subjcct aparttllcnt was to be dclivcred witlrin 42 nronths fronr

the date of the signing of agreement. As such thc clue date of

handing over ofpossession comes out to be 17.06.2016.

As per complainants the offer of possession was accompanied with

demands thosc werc allcgcd to be additional and illcgal on the

contrary respondent contends that all the charges are to be paid as

per order dated 25.07 .2023 of the authority in CR/279 /2018.

Subsequently those chargcs wcrc challenge.d by the allottcc

association(present complainants were also a part of that

associationJ by filing a case in the Authority bearing complaint no.

279/2018 which was disposed offon 11.04.2019 while exercising

powers vested in it undcr section 37 ofthc Rr.al listate IRcgulatio]l

and Development] Act,2016 hereby issuc thc following directions

to the respondent: -

O The respondent-builder is directed to hqndover the

possessio, oI lhe ullotb(l units to Lhe respecttve

buyers. Since the occupotion certifrcate has been

received by the respondent, as such, the respondent

is directed to offer the possessio,, Lo the qllottees

urgently within o week's time. All the affected home

bulers qre directed Lo toke possessiotl Jiotn Lhe

respondent within o period oI 3A days afLer the

receipt ofoffer of possession.
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(i, As per section t9(6) ol the Uedl b)stote (Regulcttion

and Development) Act,2016 those allottees who

want to contest on the point of additionol chorges

being sought by the respondent may qgitate their
grievoncas helore Lhc qdludicoLin(J ollicet.

36. Vide order dated t5.11.2019 of the Hon,ble Appellare 't ribunal, it
has remanded the complaint for dilation over the issues mentioned

in para 3 of the said order. 'Ihe relevant para is here as under:_

3. The leornecl AuthoriLy vide impugDcd or(ler doted
11.04.2019 has directed the appellqnt/ollottees to agitate
their grievonces before the Adjudicating Olficer. Leorned
counsel for the oppellant has stated that the disputed
chorges were for the super orea, club, facade charges,
maintenance charges, external
electrif cation/wqter/sewer and meter charges, pLC,

EDC/lDC, lobour cest ond VA'l an(! unilalcrol inctcuse in
transfer |be. Appellonts have also raised to the disputes
with respect to the permissive possession ontl offer of
possesslon without completion, sale of open spqces, no
approach road, non-odherence to subvention agreements,
green cover, swimming pool/omenities etc.

37. The complaint was remanded back and fixcd for hcaring. 'l.hc

Authority after hearing both the parties held that: -

" Both the parties are directed to submit their versions on
the points raised in the remond order in o tabular form for
early disposal ofthe disputes qrisen between the porties.

Respondent slt?ll trlsr.t sLtbt it o deLqilel reporL t"r.t..t

amount towards EDC/lDC chqrged liom the allotLees ond
the qmount deposited with Lhe DTCp.

Respondent is ot liberq) b lle response to the written
submissions submitted by the comploinant beJore the next
dqte of hearing.

Case is odjourned Lo 12.1.2020"

38. Vide order dated 05.03.2020, the Authority was of the considered

view that large numbers of issues has been involved in the

Complaint No. 2079 of 2023
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complaint. [.lence, the Authority decided to appoint Dr. Suprabha

Dahiya, IAS (retired) as Investigating Commissioner to investigate

into the issues and submit the requisite report.

39. A report was submittcd by Invcstigating Commissioncr on

L8.12.2020, wherein authority has acceptcd the recommendations

given under the report and dealt with the charges/demand as given

below.

lFinding in oraer iiiea
25.07 .2023 titled as Prily
Owners Association Vs. Spaze
Towers Pvt. ltd

Super Area Para 30 [viii); ....'l'he allortees
wc|e inf0r-lncd about thc
details of common areas
taken into consideration to
calculate super area and
allottec was awarc about
increase/decreasc of super
afca Llpon conlplt)tioll oI thc
proiect and buyer consent
was to bc takcn only if
increase in super area was
more than 10 % of thc
tentative super area whereas
as per decd ol dcclaration a

flat having tentative super
area was intimated as 1697
sq. ft. which has now been
increased to 1839.32 sq. ft. an
increase of about 8%o in the
s Lll)er arca-'

Para 30 (ii): "The developer
has not charged anything
from the flat allottees for the
construction of the club

Increase

Club Development Charges
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Fagade Repair Charges and

Common Maintenance Charges

:building rather it is a mere
con.iecture of them that club
has been constructed by the
developer out of. payments
made by them to the

ldevelopcr as thcy could not
submit any document to
prove it."

Para 30 [iii); "As per finding of
report, as per clause 38(c) of
the agreement, the allottees

Excess Charges of EDC/lDC

Preferential Location Charges

have conscntcd to pay
maintenance charges, Il-MS to
the developer or his
nominated agency and
charges for facade repair of'

the buildings but at a

reasor)ablo cost."

Para 30 [v): "'[hc devcloper
has not taken excess amount
from the allottecs w.r.t.
excess charges of EDC/IDC as

allcged by llrc c0 nr plirir)ant
allottees."

Para 30 (vi): "The authority
observes that even if the
respondent has charged PLC

from the complainant-
allottees, they sl.rould havc
submitted the proper details
within the prescribed time.
The same has not been
complied with accordingly.
The respondent-builder to
chargc strictly as per
agreement only in respect of
units situated with PLC and
not for non-PLC units."

No.2079 of 2023
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VAT and Labour cess t'ara 30 (i): ';'l'he developer
could not factor both labour
cess and VAT in the basic
price of the flat as the actual
demand for both the taxes
was raised at a later stage by
the Statc Government. Thus,
the demand is valid, lcgal and
legitimate."

External Electrification Charges Para 30 (vii): "As per the
findings ofthe report, there is
also an issLlc that caure across
before the Commissioner that
whether the rcspondent has
taken more amount from the
allottees, compared to what

bccn
demandcd/depositcd with
the power utilitics
department for providing
external electrification. It is
observed that it is an amount
charged by the developer

to thc

40. ln view of the above findings, the offer of possession doesn't

contain illegal dcmands and heucc thc offcr of possession datcd

21.07.2018 is said to be valid.

41. Section 19(101 of the Act obligates the allottee to take possession

of the subject unit within 2 months from the date of receipt of

occupation certificatc. In tl)c presclrt complaint, thc occupati(rn

certificate was granted by thc competent authority on 20.07.20ltr.

The respondent has offered the possession of the subject unit(s) to

has

Complaint No. of 2023

sctu l')

infrastructure for bringing
electricity to the apartment.
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the respectivc cotnplainants altor obtaining occupatiorl ccrtificatc

from competent authority on 21.07.2018. 'l.hereforc, in the interest

of natural justice, the complainants should be given 2 months' time

from the date of offer of possession. This 2 months' of reasonable

time is bcing givcn lo thc complainaIlts kccping iu ntitrd that cvcrt

after intimation of possession practically hc has to arrange a lot ol'

logistics and requisite documents including but not limited to

inspection ofthe completely finished unit but this is subject to that

the unil Ilcillg hanclcd ovcr.tt thc tinrc oi takir)g posscssiol) is irl

habitable condition. It is further clarified that the dclay posscssiorr

charges shall be payable from the due date of possession i.e,

1,7.06.2016 till the expiry of 2 months from the date of offer of

possession (21.07.2018) pLus two months (i o., 21.09.201t1) and

further allottee shall be liable to pay outstanding dtres along with

interest at equitable rate which were finally settled by the

committee appointed by this Authority in CR/279 /2018

42, Accordingly, it is thc failurc ol thc promotcr Lo iuliiL its obligations

and responsibilities as per the apartment buycr's a8reenlent to

hand over the possession within the stipulated period. Accordingly,

the non-compliance of the mandate contained in section 1 1(4)(aJ

read r'vith proviso to scction 18(1J of the Act on thc llart of thc

respondent is established. As such, thc allottecs shall [rc paid, by thc

promoter after adjustment of DPC already paid, if any as pcr

possession notice interest for every month of delay from due date

of posscssion i.c., 17.06.2016 till olfer of pt.rsscssiott Plus two

months (i.e., 21.09.201 U), at the prescribcd ratc i c , I 0 95 (% p a' 'ls

per proviso to section 18(11 ofthe Act read with rule 15 ofthe rules
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H. Directions of the Authority

Complaint No. 2079 of 2023

43. Hence, the authority hereby passes this order and issue thc
following directions under section 37 of the Act
compliance of obligations cast upon thc pi.olnotcr
function entrusted to the authority under section 34[f):

i. The respondent is directed to pay delayed possession
charges at the prescribed rate ofinterest i.e., 1 0.9S% p.a. for
every month ol dclay on thc amount paid by thc
complainants to the respondent after adjustmcnt of DpC

already paid, if any as per possession notice from the due
datc of possession 1,7.06.2016 till offer of possession i.e.,

21.07.201t1 plus two months i.e., up to 21.09.201ti as pcr
proviso to sectjon 1B(1) of the Act read with rule 15 of the
rules.

ii. 'Ihe complainants are directed to pay outstanding dues along
with intercst at cquitablc ratc which rvcrc finally scttlcd by
the committce, if any, after adiustment of interest for thc
delayed period.

'l'he respondent is directed to handover the allotted unit
within 30 days ofthis ordcr.
'l'he respondent shall not charge anything from the
complainants which is not the part of the flat buyer,s
agreement.

v. The ratc of intcrcst chargcable fr.om tltc allottccs by thc
promoter, in case of default shall be charged at the
prescribed rate i.e., 15oh by the respondent/promoter

to ensure

as pcr the

lI.

lv.
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which is the sanle ratc of intercst which thc promoter shall

be liable to pay the allottees, in case of default i.e., the

delayed possession charges as per section 2(zal ofthe Act.

44. Complaint stands disposed ol
45. File be consigned to the llegistry.

(Member)

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram

Datedt 05.07 .2024
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